Terms & Conditions for "Selfiee Marketing Activty" ("Activity"):

- Entry to the Event is open to Indian citizens of age 18+ ("Participant").
- Participants may participate in the Activity by sharing/posting their selfies on their social media handles using the hashtag #SelfieeMeinSelfie and tagging Star Studios and Dharma Productions.
- Star Studios and/or the producers of the film 'Selfiee' ('Producer/'Film Producer') and their respective parent companies, subsidiaries, affiliates, directors, officers, professional advisors, employees and agencies shall not be responsible for: (a) any late, lost, misrouted, garbled or distorted or damaged transmissions or entries; (b) telephone, electronic, hardware, software, network, Internet, or other computer- or communications-related malfunctions or failures; (c) any Activity disruptions, injuries, losses or damages caused by events beyond the control of Star Studios and/or Producer; or (d) any printing or typographical errors in any materials associated with the Activity.
- Participant hereby authorizes and consents to the use of Participant's personal or sensitive personal information/data ("Data") by Star Studios, including its affiliates, agents, representatives, advisors or subcontractors ("Authorized Entities"), for such lawful purposes as may be deemed necessary, pursuant to these terms and conditions. Participant understands and acknowledges that (i) the Data is Participant's personal or sensitive personal information as understood within the meaning of the applicable laws; (ii) the Data may be transferred by Star Studios or the Authorised Entities for such lawful purposes as may be deemed necessary pursuant to these terms and conditions. The use of the Data by Star Studios shall be governed by the provisions of the global privacy policy including its addendum as applicable to Indian residents. By participating in this Event, Participant agrees and accepts to be bound by the terms thereof.
- Participation in the Activity shall commence on January 23, 3023 and continue till January 28, 2023. Activity date and time are subject to change. In case of any rescheduling, you shall be notified via e-mail.
- The Participant undertakes that the Participant shall adhere to the policies of Star India Private Limited as informed to the Participant from time to time. The Participant shall at all times adhere to all applicable laws in the territory, including but not limited to the applicable anti-corruption and anti-bribery laws, code of conduct. The Participant's attendance may be withdrawn or subject to limitation upon Star Studios' sole discretion.
- The Participant hereby irrevocably agree to will maintain confidentiality in respect of any response and/or official communication that is provided to the Participant from an employee or representative at Star Studios in connection with this Activity; and agree to make no public press announcements or information for publication without the explicit approval of Star Studios.
- The Participant shall not undertake any act, either directly or indirectly or publish any comments, statements on any social media or otherwise through any modes and/or mediums during such promotional activity or otherwise which may bring Star Studios into public disrepute.
- Participant acknowledges that in case any portion/clause of these Terms and Conditions is deemed
  invalid or becomes unenforceable or prohibited by the law of the country, such portions shall be
  considered divisible and shall not be part of the consideration, and the remainder of these Terms
  and Conditions shall be valid and binding and of like effect as though such provision was not
  included herein.

- These Terms and Conditions shall be construed and governed in accordance with the laws of India and in case of any dispute or other matter arising in reference to the Activity and/or the prizes shall be referred to a sole arbitrator appointed by Star Studios and shall be governed by the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, amended from time to time. The venue for arbitration shall be Mumbai, in English language. All the costs, charges and expenses in connection to the Arbitration shall be solely borne by the Participant who has raised the dispute. The arbitrator's award shall be substantiated in writing and shall be binding on the Participant. Further, the Courts having jurisdiction under the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, to determine all matters which the Court is entitled to determine under the Act, including, without limitation, provision of interim relief's under the provisions of Section 9 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, shall exclusively be the courts at Mumbai, India.
- The contents as detailed in this Terms and Conditions (including all the revisions and additions thereto from time to time) constitute the entire understanding and agreement between the Participant and Star Studios in this connection, and supersedes all prior understandings, if any, whether written or oral, between the Participant and Star Studios, in this connection.
- The Participant hereby acknowledges that the Participant's participation in the Activity is voluntary and out of his/her free will and consent, without any monetary compensation whatsoever.
- The Participant hereby acknowledges that the Participant has fully read and understood these Terms and Conditions voluntarily, without coercion or any undue influence of any kind whatsoever on the part of Star Studios and with complete understanding of all of the terms and conditions contained herein and shall agree to the contents of these Terms and Conditions.
- These Terms and Conditions shall be construed and governed in accordance with the laws of India and exclusive jurisdiction over all matters arising out of or in relation hereto shall vest in Mumbai, India.